
 

Eastleigh House 
Upper Market Street 
Eastleigh SO50 9YN 

 
 

Friday, 3 September 2021 
 
 

CABINET 
will meet on 

Monday, 13 September 2021 
beginning at 

7:00 pm 
in the 

Oak Suite, Holiday Inn, Leigh Rd, Eastleigh SO50 9PG 

 
 
TO: Councillor Keith House (Chair) 
 Councillor Paul Bicknell (Vice-Chair) 
  

Councillor David Airey 
Councillor Ian Corben 
Councillor Tonia Craig 
 

Councillor Rupert Kyrle 
Councillor Derek Pretty 
 

 
 

Staff Contacts: Nikki Dunne, Democratic Services Officer, 02380 688298 
Email:nikki.dunne@eastleigh.gov.uk 
 

  
 
 

 
 

JOANNE CASSAR 
Executive Head of Governance 

 

 
Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the Council's website  
as well as in other formats. 

 
Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the start of the meeting, 
and on individual agenda items at the time the item is discussed.  To register please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer above. 
 
Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, sound recording and 
photography at meetings open to the public, and Councillors will be using tablet devices to 
access committee papers. 
 

1

https://meetings.eastleigh.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2021. 
 

4.   Public Participation  
 
Public seating will be limited at this meeting due to the ongoing Covid-19 
pandemic. You can submit questions in advance of the meeting to the following 
email: democratic.services@eastleigh.gov.uk. The deadline for submissions is 
midday on Friday 10 September 2021. Please let us know if you wish to attend 
the meeting in person so that we can manage numbers.  We encourage those 
attending to wear a mask and take a test to ensure that they are not at risk of 
infecting anyone with Covid-19. 
 

5.   Committee Recommendations  
 

6.   Private Sector Housing Financial Assistance Policy (Pages 11 - 50) 
 

7.   Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy (Pages 51 - 92) 
 

8.   Suitable Alternative Natural Green Space Policy (Pages 93 - 100) 
 

9.   Town Centre Principles  
 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Monday, 18 October 2021 at 7:00 pm 

In the Oak Suite, Holiday Inn, Leigh Rd, 
Eastleigh SO50 9PG 

 

 
Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news  - 
 
Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email updates 
with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, Transport plus 
lots more.  
 

2

mailto:democratic.services@eastleigh.gov.uk
http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


1 
 

CABINET 
 

Thursday, 29 July 2021  (7:00 pm – 7:43 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor House (Chair); Councillors Bicknell, Airey, Corben, Craig and 
Pretty 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Garton and Gomer 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kyrle 
 

________________________________________ 
 

32. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation on this occasion.  
 
RECOMMENDED ITEMS (REQUIRING A DECISION) 
 

33. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COMMITTEES 
 
There were no recommendations from Committees. 
 

34. APPOINTMENTS 
 
Issue 
 
In addition to attending Council meetings and other constituency work, 
Councillors and some staff are required to sit as representatives of the 
Council on other organisations and agencies.  
 
Consideration 
 
The Council are required to make strategic appointments to partner 
agencies. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That Cabinet approve the following appointments: 
 
(i) Citizen’s Advice Bureau – Councillor Tanya Park 
(ii) Director of Solent Freeport Consortium Limited – Councillor 

Derek Pretty 
 

35. COUNCILLORS' ALLOWANCES 
 
Issue 
 

13
[...]
interest test, the public 

interest in disclosing the information contained in the following 
item of business was outweighed by the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption. 

57



6 
 

 
43. NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES STAFFING AND RESILIENCE 

 
Issue 
 
To consider Neighbourhood Services staffing and resilience. (paper 13) 
 
Considerations  
 
The report sets out matters relating to Neighbourhood Services staffing 
and resilience. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
 
The Leader thanked officers for their hard work in organising meetings in 
person and praised their efforts in making it feel like a pre Covid-19 
meeting whilst maintaining safety.  
 
RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda. 
 

45. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2021 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
M6851 
 

1. FIELD_TITLEFIELD_TITLE

68



Recommendation at Cabinet 29/7/21 - Response of Eastleigh Borough Council 

to NHS consultations July 2021 

 

On the proposed merger of Bursledon and Blackthorn practices 

The Council supports new remote and digital ways for people to receive health 

services; however, some residents are not able to use such technology, and a face-

to-face appointment is often still needed.  

Council is disappointed that having worked in partnership with the NHS to create a 

purpose-built GP facility at the Lowford Centre, the residents of the Bursledon and 

Old Netley area will lose local provision of daytime GP services under these 

proposals.  This area includes some of the hardest-pressed residents in terms of 

socio-economic deprivation and health outcomes within the borough of Eastleigh; 

under the NHS proposals these residents will have to travel much further to 

Blackthorn Surgery for daytime GP appointments. This risks such residents not 

seeking health advice and treatment at the right time, opportunities for prevention 

being missed, worse health outcomes and more cost for the NHS. 

The Council formally OBJECTS to loss of weekday bookable GP appointments for 

the Bursledon community at Lowford and urges the NHS to amend its proposals. 

 

On the proposed merger of St Luke’s and Botley practice within the Living 

Well Partnership 

The Council is concerned that the proposals will limit access to local GP services for 

residents of Hedge End and Botley. The Council seeks assurances from the Living 

Well Partnership and the Clinical Commissioning Group that patients of St Luke’s 

and Botley surgeries will not be forced to travel to Southampton surgeries for GP 

appointments. 

7

Minute Item 39

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



CABINET  

Monday, 13 September 2021  

PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE POLICY 

Report of the Executive Head of Health and Wellbeing  

 

Recommendation(s) 

It is recommended that Cabinet notes the changes and approves the updated Public 
Sector Housing (PSH) Financial Assistance Policy. 
 

Summary 
 
The Council has a statutory duty to administer disabled facilities grants (DFGs) to pay for 
adaptations that will allow residents to remain living in their homes for longer. For adults, 
this is means tested. The Council is required to have a policy on how grants (and other 
financial assistance) are provided and as the current policy was approved in 2014, it is 
now due for review.  
 
This updated policy attached (appendix 1), consolidates the previously separate Financial 
Assistance Policy and Disabled Facilities Grants Eligible Works Policy into one. It also 
simplifies and clarifies the language relating to eligible works and brings in the additions of 
extending criteria for discretionary grants, charging for project assistance on self-funded 
adaptations, and one new condition to those that are attached to any DFGs which gives 
the Council the ability to apply any additional condition(s) where considered necessary on 
individual cases. 

Statutory Powers 
 

 Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996 

 Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002 

 DCLG Circular 05/2003 - Housing Renewal 

 Housing Act 2004 

 

Strategic Implications  

1. This proposal outlines how the Council will meet its statutory duty. The quality 
and safety of housing and the ability to use it independently and with dignity is 
a significant determinant of a person’s physical and mental health and 
wellbeing and those in socio-economic deprivation often have limited access 
to accommodation of an appropriate standard or means by which to 
independently adapt it as required. The health and wellbeing of all residents in 

11

Agenda Item 6



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

the borough is a strategic priority, and this policy will contribute towards the 
following objectives: 

 To enable health and wellbeing 

 To tackle health inequality and deprivation 

Introduction 

2. The Council has a statutory duty to deliver DFGs. These grants are given to 
provide adaptations that fall within one of 11 specified categories to allow 
disabled or elderly residents to remain living safely in their own homes.  

The principle behind the DFG service is that relatively small preventative 
measures can have broader positive effects. By providing preventative 
adaptations to peoples’ homes you:  

 Reduce the risk of falls or injuries and thereby potential hospital 
admissions. 

 Help residents to maintain independence by reducing the risk of falls or 
injuries, which can reduce the need for expensive social care 
packages.  

 Help to maintain independence which can also help prevent loss of 
confidence and social isolation, with their associated mental health 
impacts, that can often follow as a result of falls/injuries in the elderly 
and disabled. 

The Council provide other forms of financial 
[...]
(Adults Health & Care – OT 
Team) 

What could reduce any 
adverse impact on 
these groups? 

While there is a push for customers to self-serve online through 
website, given a considerable proportion of customers of the 
DFG service are elderly or may have accessibility issues, we 
need to ensure continued provision of paper applications forms 
that can be posted out or collected from the offices and also 
timely provision of forms in other accessible formats. We will 
continue to provide phone support by the CMOs for customers to 
help answer questions on completion of the application forms. 

Action Plan  

Activity  Outcome Timeframe Person responsible 

48



N/a    

N/a    

N/a    

 

Service Manager: Elizabeth Hawkins 

Executive Head: Janine Pickering 

Corporate Director: Andrew Trayer 

Date completed: 31/08/2021 

 

 

49



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET  

Monday, 13 September 2021  

PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

Report of the of the Executive Head of Health and Wellbeing  

 

Recommendation(s) 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
(1) adopt the Energy Act 2011 and so by doing, also the Energy Efficiency 

(Private Rented Property)(England and Wales) Regulations 2015 (as amended) 
made under it. 

(2) adopt the Energy Act 2013 and so by doing, also the Smoke and Carbon 
Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 made under it. 

(3) adopt the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act 2013 and so by doing, also 
the Redress Schemes for Letting Agency Work and Property Management 
Work (requirement to belong to a scheme etc.) (England) Order 2014 made 
under it. 

(4) delegate to the Executive Head of Health and Wellbeing all powers under the 
Energy Act 2011, Energy Act 2013 and the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform 
Act 2013 and subsequent regulations and authorise the Executive Head of 
Health and Wellbeing to delegate the discharge of those powers to Specialists 
of suitable experience, competency, and seniority. 

(5) approve the penalty charging structures in appendix 1 (appendix 5 of the 
policy) which is proposed to be used for any charges issued under the above 
pieces of legislation; and 

(6) authorise that the annual review and any minor amendments to be made to 
the matrix be delegated to the relevant Portfolio Lead and the Executive Head 
of Health and Wellbeing. 

 

Summary 
 
The proposed penalty charging structures and statement of principles contained within the 
Private Sector Housing (PSH) Enforcement Policy at appendix 1 outlines when and how 
penalty charges will be utilised in the execution of the Council’s statutory duty.  

It is intended to bring in the provisions made available to the Council that have previously 
been overlooked. It ensures the ability of the Council to meet its statutory obligations and 

51

Agenda Item 7



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

transparency around the use of these powers and penalty charges that may be issued.  

Statutory Powers 
 
Primary:  

 Energy Act 2011 

 Energy Act 2013,  

 Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act 2013 

Secondary: 

 Energy Efficiency (Private Rented Property)(England and Wales) Regulations 2015 

 Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarms (England) Regulations 2015 

The Redress Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and Property Management Work 
(Requirement to Belong to a Scheme etc) (England) Order 2014 

 

Strategic Implications  

1. This proposal outlines how the Council will meet its statutory duty. The quality 
and security of housing is a significant determinant of a person’s physical and 
mental health and wellbeing and those in socio-economic deprivation often 
have limited access to accommodation of an appropriate standard. The health 
and wellbeing of all residents in the borough is a strategic priority, and this 
policy will contribute towards the following objectives: 

 To enable health and wellbeing 

 To tackle health inequality and deprivation 

Introduction 

2. There is a statutory duty placed on the Council under the Smoke and Carbon 
Monoxide Alarms (England) Regulations 2015 to issue a remedial notice 
where it is satisfied a landlord is failing, or has failed, to comply with one or 
more of the regulations, and to undertake remedial action themselves if the 
landlord does not comply with any notice served.  

There is also a statutory duty placed on the Council to enforce the 
requirements in their area of  

 the Energy Efficiency (Private Rented Property)(England and Wales) 
Regulations 2015 (as amended); and  

 The Redress Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and Property 
Management Work (Requirement to Belong to a Scheme etc) 
(England) Order 2014. 

This proposal brings in the enforcement options and the discretion to issue 
penalty charges in respect of non-compliance under these pieces of 

52



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

legislation. By doing so the Council is availing itself of all possible powers to 
ensure the most appropriate and effective means of action can be used. 

The matrices proposed for the levels of fine under each piece of legislation 
are based on the formats of other matrices already implemented by many 
local authorities across the country and reflect the maximum penalty values as 
outlined in their respective legislations. It also takes on board the guidance 
issued by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) which outlines the requirement for a Council to have a clear 
statement of principles as to how the levels of fine are calculated. 

Proposed Policy 

3. The main purpose is: 

 To officially bring in the enforcement powers of the Energy Efficiency 
(Private Rented Property)(England and Wales) Regulations 2015 (as 
amended, the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarms (England) 
Regulations 2015 and The Redress Schemes for Letting Agency Work 
and Property Management Work (requirement to belong to a scheme 
etc.) (England) Order 2014 and thereby ensure that the Council is able 
to meet its statu
[...]
the date served. 

 

There is a right to make representation in writing to the Council against the service of 

the notice which must be made within 21 days from the date of service. 

 

o Remedial Action Notice (regulation 6(2)) 

This may be served where the Council is satisfied (on the balance of probabilities) 

that a landlord has not complied with a remedial notice served and in so doing 

arrange for the required works to be undertaken. 

 

The notice is in effect from the date served and the Council is permitted under 

regulation 8 to recover any expenses incurred in taking the remedial action 

68

https://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/housing/are-you-a-landlord/housing-fees-and-charges
https://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/housing/are-you-a-landlord/housing-fees-and-charges


 

13 
Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy - 2020 

 

There is a right of appeal which must be made to the FTT within 28 days from the 

date the notice was served. 

 

o Urgent Remedial Action Notice (regulation 10(3)) 

This may be served where the electrical report indicates urgent remedial works are 

required and the Council is satisfied (on the balance of probabilities) that the landlord 

is in breach of his duty under regulation 3(4) 

 

The Council may then arrange for an authorised person to undertake the required 

urgent remedial works. The notice must be served within 7 days of those works 

commencing. 

 

The notice is in effect from the date served and the Council is permitted under 

regulation 8 to recover any expenses incurred in taking the urgent remedial action 

 

There is a right of appeal which must be made to the FTT within 28 days from the 

date the notice was served. 

 

• The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015  

o Remedial Notice (regulation 5(1)) 

Where the Council has reasonable grounds to believe that the requirements of the 

Regulations have not been met by a landlord, there is a duty on the Council to serve 

a ‘remedial notic
[...]
revised charge set should payment be within 

14 days of service of the revised notice.  

Publication Penalty: The Council will publish details of the landlord’s breach on a publicly 

accessible part of the Private Rented Sector Exemptions Register. It will also decide how long to 

leave the information on the Register, but it will be available for view by the public for no less than 

12 months. Information cannot be published whilst a Penalty Notice is/could be reviewed or 

could/is being appealed. 

91



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET  

THURSDAY 13 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 AN INTERIM SCHEME FOR MITIGATING RECREATIONAL IMPACTS 
FROM NEW RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT ON THE NEW FOREST 

Report of the Corporate Director – Chief Financial Officer 

 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that Cabinet approves in principle the development of a package 
of mitigation measures, including creating areas of Suitable Alternative Natural 
Green Space (SANG) and providing financial contributions towards the 
management of visitor pressures to assist in the mitigation of the impacts of the 
increasing Borough population on the New Forest National Park and notes that the 
detail will be brought back for approval at a later date.   

 

Summary 
 
Increased development leads to a number of environmental and other impacts which need 
to be mitigated to minimise harm.  One of these impacts is from recreational pressures 
causing erosion and disturbance on the Solent and the New Forest Special Protection 
Area (SPA) and Special Area of Conservation (SAC). 

Although Eastleigh Borough Council does not border the New Forest National Park there 
is evidence that residents of the Borough choose to visit the area from time to time and 
thus contribute towards erosion of the internationally important habitats and disturbance of 
the species they support. This evidence has been reinforced by technical research which 
has been commissioned by the local authorities in and around the New Forest. As a result 
of this new evidence, without suitable mitigation Natural England has advised that 
increased recreational impacts from the growth in resident numbers within the Borough are 
likely to have significant adverse effects on the protected sites and species and will 
maintain an objection to all new dwellings proposed within the Borough until appropriate 
and satisfactory mitigation is agreed. 

This report seeks Cabinet approval for officers to negotiate proportionate and effective 
mitigation measures with Natural England and partner local authorities including the 
creation of Suitable Alternative Natural Green Space (SANG) to divert recreational 
pressures away from the New Forest, and financial contributions to managing those 
visitors that nevertheless will still choose to visit it, with the aim of minimising the impacts 
on the New Forest SAC and SPA to acceptable levels and thereby enabling new 
residential development to come forward in the Borough.  

 

93

Agenda Item 8



 

 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

Statutory Powers 
 
The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 as amended by the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019. 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

 

Strategic Implications  

1. The decision in this report supports the Green Infrastructure, Housing and  
Health and Wellbeing objectives in the Corporate Plan 2015-2025.  It is also 
key to the Climate and Environmental Emergency Action Plan and will have a 
significant positive impact on the environment.   

Introduction 

2. Local Planning Authorities have a legal duty through the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations (2010) as amended (known as the Habitat 
Regulations) to ensure that planning applications do not have an adverse 
effect on designated sites supporting internationally important species and 
habitats. This includes Special Areas of Conservation (SACs) and Special 
Protection Areas (SPAs) which are designated for certain bird species they 
support. A large proportion of the New Forest is designated as both an SAC 
and SPA. 

Background 

3. Natural England has advised the Council that there is a likely significant effect 
from any additional residential development within the Borough on the New 
Forest SAC and SPA. This relates to the increase in population from new 
development which will generate additional visits to the New Forest. The 
Emerging Local Plan sets out the policy framework agreed with Natural 
England through policy DM11. This report is brought forward to enable the 
Council to put in place an agreed package of mitigation measures for the 
impacts of new residential development in the Borough.  

4. A net increase in housing development and therefore an increase in 
population, leads to a number of environmental and other impacts which need 
to be mitigated wherever possible to minimise harm.  In previous reports to 
Cabinet the Council has shown a real commitment to ensuring impacts are 
mitigated within the Borough and has sought to facilitate this mitigation by 
bringing forward nitrate mitigation schemes which developers can benefit from 
through the approval to purchase land across the Borough which will see 
environmental improvements. 

5. Natural England now considers the impact of new residential development on 
the New Forest SAC and SPA to be significant enough that objections will be 
raised to all planning applications for new dwellings until satisfactory 
mitigation measures are put in place.  Although Eastleigh Borough Council 
does not border the New Forest National Park there is clear evidence, 

94



 

 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

supported by recently commissioned technical research, that residents of the 
Borough generate a significant number of visits to the New Forest thereby 
contributing to the erosion of important habitats and the disturbance of 
important species. 

6. The Council has been working with adjoining authorities, Natural England, the 
Forestry Commission and other wildlife organisations to develop a strategic 
approach to the protection of the New Forest SAC and SPA from the effects of 
development including recreational disturbance. However, in the absence of a 
current agreed sub-regional strategic approach an interim mitigation package 
for Eastleigh now urgently needs to be developed to provide a way forward in 
considering planning applications.  

7. Recreational impacts are currently considered on a site-by-site basis and 
there has until recently, been a lack of suitable and robust evidence of 
recreational impacts on the New Forest linked to the growth in housing 
against which to asses such impacts. Recent research has identified that 75% 
of all day visitors to the New Forest SAC and SPA come from within a zone of 
13.8km around the boundaries and therefore that all further residential 
development within this catchment zone is likely to have significant adverse 
effects on the designated sites. This includes most of Eastleigh Borough. 
Although other local authorities including the New Forest District Council and 
Test Valley Borough Council have schemes of mitigation in place there is 
currently no strategic scheme of mitigation in place in Eastleigh – only an 
interim policy statement (June 2019) which pledges the Council’s support to 
work with partners in seeking a strategic solution. We have now reached the 
position where Natural England has advised that all new residential 
development in Eastleigh is likely to have significant effects on the New Forest 
SAC and SPA without satisfactory mitigation.  

8. There are two tried and tested approaches to mitigating the effects of 
recreational visits on international designated sites that are based primarily on 
the successful mitigation measures that have been in place to protect the 
Thames Basin Heaths SPA for the last decade. These consist of the creation 
of Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) to divert recreational 
pressures away from the designated sites, and Strategic Access Management 
and Monitoring (SAMM) of visitors who still choose to visit the designated 
sites. Under this model scheme of mitigation, all new residential development 
within 5km of the Thames Basin Heaths must make financial contributions to 
both SANG and SAMM. It is recommended that a similar approach be 
adopted by this Council to mitigate the effects of new residential development 
on the New Forest SAC and SPA. 

9. The development of SANG would have a significant economic and health 
benefit for Borough residents. Dedicated recreational green space 
encourages healthier lifestyles and would also help to minimise travel outside 
of the Borough.   

95



 

 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

Current position 

10. Council officers have been in discussions with Natural England to seek the 
basis for an effective, robust and proportionate package of mitigation 
measures and work is ongoing with Natural England to assess the scale of 
impacts of new residential development within the Borough.  Recent research 
conducted by consultants commissioned by the local authorities in and around 
the New Forest clearly demonstrates that the nearer new residential 
development is to the New Forest SAC and SPA the greater the number of 
visits to the designated sites it is likely to generate and vice-versa. 62% of all 
day visitors to the New Forest live within the first 5km around the designated 
sites. Eastleigh lies beyond this 5km zone and based on a telephone survey 
of 2000 households, Eastleigh ranked 9th in terms of mean visitor rates (circa 
24.57 per annum)  compared to e.g. New Forest District (105.27) and East 
Dorset (53.26) and Test Valley (33.07) and Winchester (18.6).The overall 
average was 48 visits per household per annum1. So Eastleigh households 
make between 40 to 50% less visits than the average. 

11. It is therefore evident that the imp

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

CABINET 
 

Monday, 13 September 2021  (7:00 pm – 7:07 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor House (Chair); Councillors Bicknell, Airey, Corben, Craig and 
Kyrle 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pretty 
 

________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDED ITEMS (REQUIRING A DECISION) 
 

46. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation on this occasion.  
 

47. COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
There were no recommendations from Committees. 
 

48. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE POLICY 
 
Issue 
 
The Council has a statutory duty to administer disabled facilities grants 
(DFGs) to pay for adaptations that will allow residents to remain living in 
their homes for longer. For adults, this is means tested. The Council is 
required to have a policy on how grants (and other financial assistance) 
are provided and as the current policy was approved in 2014, it is now due 
for review. (Paper 6) 
 
Consideration 
 
The Council has a statutory duty to deliver DFGs. These grants are given 
to provide adaptations that fall within one of 11 specified categories to 
allow disabled or elderly residents to remain living safely in their own 
homes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet notes the changes and approves the updated Public 
Sector Housing (PSH) Financial Assistance Policy. 
 

49. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
 
Issue 
 



2 
 

The proposed penalty charging structures and statement of principles 
contained within the Private Sector Housing (PSH) Enforcement Policy 
outlines when and how penalty charges will be utilised in the execution of 
the Council’s statutory duty. 
 
It is intended to bring in the provisions made available to the Council that 
have previously been overlooked. It ensures the ability of the Council to 
meet its statutory obligations and transparency around the use of these 
powers and penalty charges that may be issued. (Paper 7) 
 
Consideration 
 
There is a statutory duty placed on the Council under the Smoke and 
Carbon Monoxide Alarms (England) Regulations 2015 to issue a remedial 
notice where it is satisfied a landlord is failing, or has failed, to comply with 
one or more of the regulations, and to undertake remedial action 
themselves if the landlord does not comply with any notice served. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That Cabinet: 
 

(1) adopt the Energy Act 2011 and so by doing, also the Energy 
Efficiency (Private Rented Property)(England and Wales) 
Regulations 2015 (as amended) made under it; 

(2) adopt the Energy Act 2013 and so by doing, also the Smoke 
and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 made 
under it; 

(3) adopt the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act 2013 and so 
by doing, also the Redress Schemes for Letting Agency Work 
and Property Management Work (requirement to belong to a 
scheme etc.) (England) Order 2014 made under it; 

(4) delegate to the Executive Head of Health and Wellbeing all 
powers under the Energy Act 2011, Energy Act 2013 and the 
Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act 2013 and subsequent 
regulations and authorise the Executive Head of Health and 
Wellbeing to delegate the discharge of those powers to 
Specialists of suitable experience, competency, and seniority; 

(5) approve the penalty charging structures in appendix 1 
(appendix 5 of the policy) which is proposed to be used for any 
charges issued under the above pieces of legislation; and 

(6) authorise that the annual review and any minor amendments to 
be made to the matrix be delegated to the relevant Portfolio 
Lead and the Executive Head of Health and Wellbeing. 

 
50. SUITABLE ALTERNATIVE NATURAL GREEN SPACE POLICY 

 
Issue 
 



3 
 

Increased development leads to a number of environmental and other 
impacts which need to be mitigated to minimise harm. One of these 
impacts is from recreational pressures causing erosion and disturbance on 
the Solent and the New Forest Special Protection Area (SPA) and Special 
Area of Conservation (SAC). (Paper 8) 
 
Consideration 
 
Although Eastleigh Borough Council does not border the New Forest 
National Park there is evidence that residents of the Borough choose to 
visit the area from time to time and thus contribute towards erosion of the 
internationally important habitats and disturbance of the species they 
support. This evidence has been reinforced by technical research which 
has been commissioned by the local authorities in and around the New 
Forest. As a result of this new evidence, without suitable mitigation Natural 
England has advised that increased recreational impacts from the growth 
in resident numbers within the Borough are likely to have significant 
adverse effects on the protected sites and species and will maintain an 
objection to all new dwellings proposed within the Borough until 
appropriate and satisfactory mitigation is agreed. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That Cabinet approves in principle the development of a package of 
mitigation measures, including creating areas of Suitable Alternative 
Natural Green Space (SANG) and providing financial contributions 
towards the management of visitor pressures to assist in the 
mitigation of the impacts of the increasing Borough population on 
the New Forest National Park and notes that the detail will be brought 
back for approval at a later date. 
 

51. TOWN CENTRE PRINCIPLES 
 
Item 9 on the Agenda (Town Centre Principals) could not be taken due to 
a technical issue with the Agenda.  
 
It will be heard at the next Cabinet meeting on 18 October 2021. 
 

52. MODERN SLAVERY STATEMENT 
 
Issue 
 
The statement for 2020/21, sets out what steps the Council has taken, and 
will be taking, to ensure that modern slavery is not occurring within the 
Council and in our supply chains. It also addresses the partnership role 
that the Council has within the Borough. (Paper 10) 
 
Consideration 
 



4 
 

Eastleigh Borough Council is committed to eradicating modern slavery and 
aims to eliminate the impact on people in the Borough. 
 
Pursuant to Section 54, Part 6 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 Eastleigh 
Borough Council is producing a slavery and human trafficking statement 
each financial year. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1) approves the appended Modern Slavery Statement; and 
 2)  agrees that a signed copy is displayed on the Council's 

website  and the Home Office Modern Slavery Statement 
Registry. 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda.  
 

54. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2021 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
M6852 
 
 


